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Solicitation Amendment

RFQQ 06914 – Management Analysis Consulting Service
	Amendment number:
	1

	Date issued:
	October 28, 2015


Note to bidder: This amendment need not be included in its entirety in a bid packet 
Purpose:  Answers to Bidder Questions for Management and Business Analysis Services

Procurement Coordinator:  Clayton Long   Phone:  (360) 407-8508
                                            Email: clayton.long@des.wa.gov 
1. Q: The definition shown for these services is “An individual that finds ways to improve a company’s business, their operations, maximize profits and increase efficiency.”  However, the mandatory requirements refer to experience providing management analysis for government entities.  Are the management analysis services being sought primarily for internal agency improvements and analysis? 

A: Please refer to Section 2, Clause 2.6 “Purchasers” which explains that the users will be qualified state agencies, institutions of higher education, etc. 
2. Q: We are an out-of-state contractor.  Eliciting requirements from various departments/agencies would require us to fly to the location in the State of Washington where that department/agency is located.  In a situation like that, would we be reimbursed for travel costs as an expense over and above payment at the agreed-to hourly rate?
A: Please refer to Section 7, Clause 7.6 “Miscellaneous Expenses” which states:
Expenses related to day-to-day performance under any Contract, including but not limited to, travel, lodging, meals, incidentals will not typically be reimbursed to the Contractor. The Not to Exceed rate (NTE) to be quoted on Appendix E is to be all inclusive of all costs associated with providing consulting services. This would include any preparation time, overhead, insurance, staffing, administrative functions, reports, travel, etc.  For subsequent (second tier) solicitations reimbursement of travel expenses may be permitted by the purchasing agency/entity and will be addressed in the solicitation document In the case of Rapid Selection, travel expenses require the prior approval from the Purchaser before a contract is awarded.

Notwithstanding the forgoing, DES recognizes that there may be additional occasions when a Contractor will be required by a Purchaser to travel. In such case, Purchaser must provide written pre-approval of such expenses on a case-by-case basis. Any such reimbursement shall be at rates not to exceed the guidelines for state employees set forth in the Washington State Administrative and Accounting Manual, and not to exceed expenses actually incurred.
3. Q: In previous RFQQs, the only submittals that were required were the completed attachments.  No other text was required, and in one case, it was expressly stated not to submit anything other than the completed attachments.  Will that be the case for this RFQQ as well?
A: Please refer to Section 8, Clause 8.6 “Required Submittals”.You must submit Appendices A, D and E along with supporting documentation of required education.  On Appendix E you can submit information about your company at the end of the document.  This information will be posted on our website as part of your contract to provide using agencies and entities information about your company that they can use in the Second Tier Selection process.  Although this additional information is not required, it would be to your benefit to provide it.
4. Q: In reference to RFQQ 10014, do we assume that RFQQ 06914 (due November 12th) is cancelled now and we will use the system to respond to Management Analysis Consulting Services too?
A: This RFQQ 06914 is not cancelled.  Please submit your bid by November 12th to be considered.  Software Testing RFQQ 10014 is consider IT centric, has nothing to do with the bid titled RFQQ 06914.  Please submit your RFQQ 06914 by 2:00pm PST on November 12, 2015.
5. Q: Is there any relationship between this procurement and previous offerings in other ITPS categories, specifically IT Project Management (09314) and Software Testing (10014)? 
A: There is no relationship between bids.  RFQQ 06914 is not for IT related professional services.

6. Q: Will contractual agreements be executed as a result of this procurement or will this category be subject to the new process as in RFQQ’s 09314 and 10014?
A: While RFQQ 06914 i is not subject to the new processes to which you refer, we will be executing a “Master Agreement” for each successful bidder
7. Q: Section 6.3.a, Successful Bidder Responsibilities – Fee and Reporting- Management Fee –will the management fee be required to be paid when the work order is signed or when the client pays for the work performed on the work order?

A:  Neither.  You will be invoiced by DES on a quarterly basis and will need to pay the Management Fee thirty days after receipt
8. Q: Appendix E, I – Company Information – NTE Hourly Rate – do we put the highest billed rate for all positions that may be used on this contract?  We have analysts that are billed at different rates, can we provide more than one (1) NTE hourly rate based on position or do we provide only the highest rate?

A:  Please refer to Section 7, Clause 7.4 “Price Quotation”. You need to provide a single maximum hourly rate that you charge.  During the term of the contract, for subsequent Second Tier solicitations issued by the Purchasers, you can always charge less than the NTE Hourly Rate, but never more. 

9. Q: Appendix E, II, Item 5 – License:  Since we are a Colorado-based company, we are not required by the State of Washington to have a business license for the State of Washington unless we will be in the state working for more than 30 days.  We do have a UBI.  Is having a Washington business license required for this contract?  If so, will providing a copy of our license application and payment be sufficient if the actual license is not received by the proposal submit date?

A:  If you do not have a permanent Washington business license, and do not wish to get one, you will need to get a temporary business license from the Washington Department of Revenue each time you perform work.  Temporary business is defined as no more than two events each year with each event lasting no longer than one month.  Each temporary business certificate is valid for one event only. There is no charge for this temporary registration. Attached is the link to get a temporary license:  http://dor.wa.gov/content/doingbusiness/businesstypes/doingbus_tempreg.aspx 
10. Q: RFQQ Section 1.4 requires that interested Bidders submit exceptions to the Proposed Master Contract terms and conditions during the question and answer period. Section 1.4 also states that that “[t]he foregoing should not be interpreted to prohibit either party from proposing additional Master Contract terms and conditions during negotiation of the final Master Contract”. Given the very limited time available during the question and answer period, the administrative burden on the State associated with reviewing exceptions submission now, and unknown variables which may be clarified through the question and answer period, would DES consider receiving and negotiating exceptions to the Master Contract with the Successful Bidders during negotiation of the final Master Contract?
A:  Don’t make changes to the documents you submit for your bid.  It most likely would result in your bid being disqualified.

You can propose changes to the contracts during the Question and Answer period, which ends at the COB October 27th, but unless numerous bidders request the same change, and it is deemed reasonable, then the changes will probably not be approved.  Any approved changes would then have to be agreed to by all bidders.
11. Q: Can DES confirm the following statement in Section 2.4 – Estimated Usage, “The estimated usage for this contract is approximately $200,000 for the two year period commencing with the award of this contract. DES does not represent or guarantee any minimum purchase. This amount is the estimated annual usage we expect state agencies and participating entities to use, however it could be higher or lower.”  Can this be interpreted to mean that $200,000 is neither a lower nor upper cap on what can be procured in a single purchase order under this procurement vehicle? Can this also be interpreted to mean that individual agencies will set the budget and usage under this vehicle?
A:  $200,000 is not a cap.  The usage of this contract is dependent on if the Agencies/Entities have a need for this service, which cannot be projected
12. Q: Will DES please share the number of contracts/awards that were procured previously in this category (RFQQ 06914)?
A:   Twenty
13. Q: I am submitting exceptions for consideration to the Proposed Master Contract provided in Appendix B associated with RFQQ #06914 for Management Analysis Consulting Services.  My understanding per RFQQ #06914, section 1.4, exceptions to the Master Contract must be proposed during the question and answer period.  I have used track changes to indicate where proposed revisions have been made to the baseline document and I have attached the referenced document.
A:  Don’t make changes to the documents you submit for your bid.  It most likely would result in your bid being disqualified.

The changes you submitted will be considered, but unless numerous bidders request the same change, and it is deemed reasonable, then the changes will probably not be approved.  Any approved changes would then have to be agreed to by all bidders.

14. Q: I am a sole proprietor so my federal ID number = my SSN. We can mark data confidential but much prefer just noting the last 4 SSN digits for the formal bid. Is that allowed?

A: Submitting the last four digits of your social security number is acceptable.
15. Q: Would you please provide one or more samples of recent projects that have been completed under the existing contract?
A: Unfortunately, we cannot provide any samples as the projects are performed by the agencies/entities that use the contract.
16. Q: What percentage of projects under the new contract would you estimate to fall at or under $10,000?
A: Perhaps 20%
17. Q: What controls do you have in place to manage the scope of a project that is awarded within the $10,000 cap?
A: DES will not be monitoring Purchaser’s Second Tier solicitations. The using agencies/entities can make unlimited purchases under $10,000 as long as they are performing different projects and are not attempting to avoid competition in the Second Tier solicitation process by splitting the purchase.
18. Q: What is the State’s policy for remote versus on-site consulting?
A:  If an agency/entity that solicits services from you agrees to allow your company to perform work remotely, then that is acceptable. 

19. Q: How many agencies will be requesting services, and in what geographic areas?
A:  We cannot project which agencies/entities will be using this contract or the volume of their usage.
20. Q: What is the State’s policy for direct communication between the hiring agencies and vendors?
A: Your company is encouraged to make contact with agencies/entities that use our contracts in an attempt to solicit business.  Some agencies/entities might be receptive and others may not be.
21. Q: Please clarify whether or not Bidders are to include signed Amendments with their Response.
A: You are not required to submit a signed copy of this Amendment that was posted related to Questions and Answers, however if subsequent Amendments are issued, they may be required to be returned. The face page of the Amendment will indicate whether or not return is required.

22. Q: Please clarify the appropriate reference to the additional "description of the sales reporting requirement and the management fee based upon it" should be sections 2.8 and 3.9 of the Master Contract Terms and Conditions.
A: This should be 2.8.  Section 3.9 is in error.
23. Q: Please confirm that the management responsibilities referenced in this Section are those in Section 2.5 of the Master Contract Terms and Conditions.  If not, please confirm the applicable section of the Master Contract.
A: The management responsibilities referenced in 2.8 and 2.9 correspond with those in 2.5. 
24. Q: Will the State please consider removing the requirement for copies of diplomas and/or academic transcripts in the proposal and instead consider a detailed bio with complete academic history in lieu of this requirement?
A: You must provide a copy of a diploma or an academic transcript that states degree received for verification purposes.  Failure to submit will result in your bid being disqualified.
25. Q: Will the State please consider allowing ALL proposal response files to be submitted as PDFs?
A: You can submit the files as PDFs. 
-END-
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